common statistical method used to identify pat-
terns of food intake in reliable and reasonably way
[11–13]. This multivariate statistical technique, also,
allows categorization of various functional variables
and diet features without a priori assumptions.

Patients and methods

j Patients

One hundred fifteen (115) patients of both genders,
aged 20–89 years, were randomly recruited from the
Outpatient Clinic of Vascular Obstructive Diseases of
the Botucatu Medical School, São Paulo, Brazil. All
participants of the study were using sodium warfarin
anticoagulant medication (Marevan�).